

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA**

ASSOCIATION OF VILLAGE COUNCIL  
PRESIDENTS REGIONAL HOUSING  
AUTHORITY, )

Appellant/Cross-Appellee, )

vs. )

DIETRICH MAEL, on his own behalf and on  
behalf of his minor children D.K. and E.M.;  
THOMAS MAEL; and ROSE MAEL, )

Appellees/Cross-Appellants, )

vs. )

STATE OF ALASKA, )

Appellee. )

Case Nos. S-17802 / S-17821

Trial Court No. 4BE-17-00061 CI

---

Trial Court No. 4BE-17-00061 CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT,  
FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT BETHEL,  
THE HONORABLE TERRENCE P. HAAS, PRESIDING

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE ASSOCIATION OF  
VILLAGE COUNCIL PRESIDENTS REGIONAL HOUSING AUTHORITY**

s / Thomas Weathers /

Thomas Weathers, ABA #1409074  
The Law Offices of Thomas Eagle  
Weathers, P.C.  
1000 Fourth Street, Suite 425  
San Rafael, CA 94901  
tom@thomasweatherslaw.com  
Telephone 415.226.4035  
Facsimile 888.831.5842

s / Aaron D. Sperbeck /

Aaron D. Sperbeck, ABA #0511112  
Shane C. Coffey, ABA #1705018  
Birch Horton Bittner & Cherot  
510 L Street, Suite 700  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
asperbeck@bhb.com  
scoffey@bhb.com  
Telephone 907.276.1550  
Facsimile 907.276.3680

Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Appellee Association of Village Council Presidents  
Regional Housing Authority

Filed in the Supreme Court for the  
State of Alaska, this 30<sup>th</sup> day of  
March, 2021

Meredith Montgomery  
Clerk of Appellate Courts

By: *Sarah E. Anderson*  
Deputy Clerk

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | i  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii |
| AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON .....   | vi |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 1  |
| I. AVCP RHA Had No Tort Duty to Inspect with Care .....   | 1  |
| A. The Contract Is Not the Source of the Tort Duty to<br>Inspect with Care .....  | 2  |
| B. Common Law Is Not the Source of the Tort Duty to<br>Inspect with Care .....  | 4  |
| C. Plaintiffs Abandoned Their Claim Based on a Tort Duty<br>to Inspect with Care in 2011 to Focus the Jury on the<br>Undisputed Failure to Continue to Inspect after 2011 ..... | 9  |
| D. Statutes and Regulations Are Not the Source of the Tort<br>Duty to Inspect with Care .....   | 11 |
| II. AVCP RHA Owed No Contractual Duty to Inspect After 2009 .....   | 14 |
| A. Language of the Contract.....  | 14 |
| B. Conduct of the Parties.....  | 16 |
| III. Jury Instruction No. 55 Was Wrong and Prejudicial as a Matter<br>of Law .....  | 17 |
| IV. The Trial Court Should Have Granted JNOV .....  | 17 |
| V. The Trial Court Should Have Granted a New Trial on the Product<br>Liability Issues .....   | 18 |
| VI. The Statutory Cap Applies to NIED Claims .....  | 19 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 20 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Adams v. State</i> ,<br>555 P.2d 235 (Alaska 1976).....   | 6      |
| <i>Alaska Pac. Assurance Co. v. Collins</i> ,<br>794 P.2d 936 (Alaska 1990).....   | passim |
| <i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kenick</i> ,<br>435 P.3d 938 (Alaska 2019).....  | 4      |
| <i>ARCO Alaska v. Akers</i> ,<br>753 P.2d 1150 (Alaska 1988).....  | 3      |
| <i>Bunton v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. S-17110, 2021 WL 649153,<br>2021 Alas. LEXIS 18 (Feb. 19, 2021).....   | 15     |
| <i>Burnett v. Gov't Empl. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>389 P.3d 27 (Alaska 2017).....   | 9      |
| <i>Caterpillar Tractor Co. v. Beck</i> ,<br>593 P.2d 871 (Alaska 1979).....  | 19     |
| <i>Catlin Underwriting Agencies, Ltd. v. ALLETE, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. A13-2078, 2014 WL 3800595,<br>2014 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 848 (Minn. App. Aug. 4, 2014)..... | 4      |
| <i>Dana Ltd. v. Aon Consulting, Inc.</i> ,<br>984 F. Supp. 2d 755 (N.D. Ohio 2013).....  | 5      |
| <i>Ellingstad v. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> ,<br>979 P.2d 1000 (Alaska 1999).....  | 12     |
| <i>Embry v. Innovative Aftermarket Sys. L.P.</i> ,<br>247 P.3d 1158 (Okla. 2010).....  | 4      |
| <i>Erlich v. Menezes</i> ,<br>981 P.2d 978 (Cal. 1999).....  | 5      |
| <i>Fort Peck Hous. Auth. v. United States HUD</i> ,<br>No. 05-CV-00018-RPM, 2012 WL 3778299,<br>2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124049 (D. Colo. Aug. 31, 2012).....       | 11     |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Francis v. Lee Enters.</i> ,<br>971 P.2d 707 (Hawaii 1999).....                         | 8          |
| <i>Fultz v. Union-Commerce Assocs.</i> ,<br>683 N.W.2d 587 (Mich. 2004).....               | 4, 6       |
| <i>Gagnon v. W. Bldg. Maint., Inc.</i> ,<br>306 P.3d 197 (Idaho 2013).....                 | 4          |
| <i>Galipeau v. Bixby</i> ,<br>476 P.3d 1129 (Alaska 2020).....                             | 2, 3       |
| <i>GeoTek Alaska, Inc. v. Jacobs Eng'g Grp., Inc.</i> ,<br>354 P.3d 368 (Alaska 2015)..... | 2, 7       |
| <i>Greenberg v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> ,<br>492 N.W.2d 147 (Wis. 1992).....           | 5          |
| <i>Hewitt v. Walker</i> ,<br>487 S.E.2d 603 (Ga. App. 1997).....                           | 5          |
| <i>Interior Reg'l Hous. Auth. v. James</i> ,<br>989 P.2d 145 (Alaska 1999).....            | 15         |
| <i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. King</i> ,<br>572 P.2d 1168 (Alaska 1977).....               | 8          |
| <i>Jarvis v. Ensminger</i> ,<br>134 P.3d 353 (Alaska 2006).....                            | 1, 2, 3, 8 |
| <i>John's Heating Serv. v. Lamb</i> ,<br>46 P.3d 1024 (Alaska 2002).....                   | 3, 4       |
| <i>K &amp; K Recycling, Inc. v. Alaska Gold Co.</i> ,<br>80 P.3d 702 (Alaska 2003).....    | 2, 8       |
| <i>Kalenka v. Taylor</i> ,<br>896 P.2d 222 (Alaska 1995).....                              | 3          |
| <i>Kay v. Danbar, Inc.</i> ,<br>132 P.3d 262 (Alaska 2006).....                            | 6, 10      |
| <i>Locke v. Ozark City Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>910 So. 2d 1247 (Ala. 2005).....              | 4          |
| <i>Lockhart v. Airco Heating &amp; Cooling</i> ,<br>567 S.E.2d 619 (W. Va. 2002).....      | 4          |

|   |              |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Matomco Oil Co. v. Arctic Mech.</i> ,<br>796 P.2d 1336 (Alaska 1990).....  | 11           |
| <i>Perotti v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> ,<br>290 P.3d 403 (Alaska 2012).....   | 2            |
| <i>Rathke v. Corrs. Corp. of America, Inc.</i> ,<br>153 P.3d 303 (Alaska 2007).....   | 4            |
| <i>Richmond Metro. Auth. v. McDevitt St. Bovis</i> ,<br>507 S.E.2d 344 (Va. 1998).....  | 5            |
| <i>Schuler v. Cmty. First Nat'l Bank</i> ,<br>999 P.2d 1303 (Wyo. 2000).....  | 5            |
| <i>Sowinski v. Walker</i> ,<br>198 P.3d 1134 (Alaska 2008).....   | 2, 8, 13, 17 |
| <i>State ex rel. William Ranni Assocs., Inc. v. Hartenbach</i> ,<br>742 S.W.2d 134 (Mo. 1987).....  | 6            |
| <i>State, Dep't of Nat. Res. v. Transamerica Premier Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>856 P.2d 766 (Alaska 1993).....  | 3, 4, 9      |
| <i>Steer Am., Inc. v. Niche Polymer, LLC</i> ,<br>No. 5:17-CV-0343, 2018 WL 3993850,<br>2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141799 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 21, 2018)..... | 5            |
| <i>Steiner Corp. v. Am. Dist. Tel.</i> ,<br>683 P.2d 435 (Idaho 1984).....  | 7            |
| <i>Van Biene v. ERA Helicopters, Inc.</i> ,<br>779 P.2d 315 (Alaska 1989).....  | 6            |
| <i>Walt v. State</i> ,<br>751 P.2d 1345 (Alaska 1988).....  | 2, 3, 5      |
| <i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Fifth Third Bank</i> ,<br>931 F. Supp. 2d 834 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....  | 5            |
| <b>Alaska Statutes and Legislative History Materials</b>  |              |
| 1997 SLA, ch. 26 .....  | 20           |
| AS 09.17.010 .....  | 19           |

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary  
(6<sup>th</sup> ed. 1990) .....8

**Treatises**

Prosser and Keeton,  
*Law of Torts* § 92 at 655 (5th ed. 1984) ..... 1

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm § 47 (2012).....19

**Regulations**

24 C.F.R. § 1000.318(b)(2).....13

24 C.F.R. § 905.417(c) .....12

25 U.S.C. § 4152(b)(1)(D).....13

25 U.S.C. § 4163(b).....13

63 Fed. Reg. 4076 (Jan. 27, 1998).....12

## **AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON**

### **24 C.F.R. § 1000.318(b)(2)**
